ARHS Melb LOG  #10 Wangaratta
Page 1 of 19 ARHS Melbourne Luncheon Outing Group  #10 Wangaratta
ARHS Melbourne Luncheon Outing Group,
Wangaratta & ARTC Inland Rail Inspection Tuesday 6th February 2024.
Today we are travelling to Wangaratta via the XPT and return via SG VLocity. The outing will look at the rebuilding of
the station with a new platform on the western side to replace the cutting the original standard gauge line was placed in.
8:30 am Depart Southern Cross on the XPT for Wangaratta.
11:06 am Arrive Wangaratta.

Sun, 29 Jul 1888 Please note that on and after 29th instant, operators will be on
duty at Wangaratta and Everton stations each Sunday from 1 to 2
p.m. (Amends C. 48/87.)
(C.132/88, Traffic Circulars for
year ending 31st December
1888.)
Wed, 15 Oct 1890 Lock between 19 and 25 taken off. (Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register)
Mon, 30 Mar 1896 By this date, provide single line block to Beechworth Junction. (WN40/1896)
Fri, 26 Mar 1897 Provide tablet in lieu of train staff and ticket to Glenrowan and
Beechworth Junction.
(WN37/1897)
Tue, 24 Jan 1899 Provide new turntable road, former turntable road abolished. Post
7 relocated, now applies as carriage dock to mainline.
(WN29/1899)
Tue, 14 Mar 1899 Whitfield line open. (WN37/1899)
Thu, 16 Mar 1899 Track and signals altered, yard extended. Post 8 moved 43 yards
further out, post 2 moved 24 yards further out, post 3 moved 18
yards further out. Siding signals on posts 4 and 6 replaced by discs.
(WN37/1899)
Mon, 17 Apr 1899 By this date, Wangaratta - Whitfield line limited to one engine
in steam.
(WN43/1899)
Sun, 23 Apr 1899 Track and signals altered. New 50 lever frame provided (3 spares). (Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register, WN43/1899)
Sat, 1 Jul 1899 By this date, 23 signals, 17 points, 7 lockbars and 3 spare levers. (Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register)
Mon, 28 May 1906 By this date, track and signals altered. (WN22/1906)
Mon, 7 Dec 1908 Track and signals altered. Points between mainline and siding D
secured by crosslock. New 74 lever frame (1 spare) provided, plus
single-lever ground frame.
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking

Thu, 2 Mar 1911 Provide additional disc on right-hand side on post 3. (Waugh 1989, WN10/1911)
Mon, 29 Sep 1913 By this date, up home signal Whitfield line connected to
interlocking in lieu of quadrant lever. Post 11 moved 20 yards
further out.
(WN39/1913)
Mon, 13 Oct 1913 By this date, provide miniature electric staff in lieu of tablet to
Glenrowan and Beechworth Junction. Points at down end secured
by staff lock in lieu of tablet lock. Posts 2 and 3 moved 25 yards
further out.
(WN41/1913)
Mon, 10 Jul 1916 By this date, connection between Siding A and Siding D moved
nearer to dead-end of siding A. 2 discs removed from post 7 and
shifted to new post 6A.
(WN28/1916)
Mon, 24 Feb 1919 By this date, crossover between mainline and siding D abolished. (WN08/1919)
Mon, 5 Jul 1920 By this date, post 9 converted to bracket. (WN27/1920)
Wed, 20 Oct 1920 Alterations to interlocking, extra signal provided. May be records
catching up with Post 1 changes.
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register)

14 removed.
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register, WN11/1922)
Tue, 15 May 1923 By this date, points and signals to new cattle siding connected to
interlocking.
(WN20/1923)
ARHS Melb LOG  #10 Wangaratta Tour Notes
Page 6 of 19 ARHS Melbourne Luncheon Outing Group  #10 Wangaratta
Date What was done? WN or WON Date
Wed, 31 Oct 1923 Posts 3 and 17 abolished, provide signal bridge with posts 3, 3B,
17 and 17B thereon.
(WN45/1923)
Fri, 29 Jan 1926 Provide track locking, No.s 1 and 2 roads between up and down
distants.
(WN07/1926)
Tue, 10 Aug 1926 By this date, provide automatic electric staff exchange apparatus. (WN32/1926)
Tue, 21 May 1929 By this date, provide level crossing on Whitfield line at 146M
14C 47L.
(WN21/1929)
Thu, 1 Aug 1929 Provide calling-on arms on posts 3, 3B and 9. (WN32/1929)
Wed, 16 Oct 1929 Provide wig wags at Rowan street (145M 52C) and Templeton
Street (145M 59C). Provide down starting signal post 7B. Lever C
formerly spare, disc C formerly worked by lever 6. (Locking
Sketch says 22nd October.)
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register, Locking Sketch,
WN43/1929)
Wed, 21 Sep 1932 Home and distant locking. Now distants only released by main
line.
(Waugh 1989, Locking Sketch)
Wed, 12 Jul 1933 Bowser provided with switch out facilities (without train). Long
section now Wangaratta - Springhurst.
(Waugh 1989)
Thu, 13 Aug 1936 Provide wigwag at Roy Street (145M 14C). Right-hand disc post
6A abolished, provide new post 5 with 1 arm, 1 disc. Cattle sidings
renamed sidings E. Posts renumbered. Point indicator added to
points 55. Signal 60 formerly 59, signal B formerly 30.
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register, Locking Sketch,
WN34/1936)
Thu, 13 May 1937 Posts 21 moved 26 yards further out. (WN21/1937)
Tue, 3 Sep 1940 By this date, provide dead-end extension at down end of No.5
road.
(WN36/1940)
Tue, 1 Sep 1942 By this date, the officer in charge will send a message to the Chief

(G.O. 96)
 By this date, immediately following departure of a passenger-
carrying train, details of number of passengers and expected
number of meals needed are to be telegraphed to the next
Refreshment station (Benalla), viz.
(AGRA in lieu of AHAB for
late train.)
 "AHAB [train no.] train [number] passengers [number] meals" (G.O. 98 (8))
Tue, 25 May 1943 Detection of facing points. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Tue, 31 Oct 1944 By this date, No.5 road extended at down end, provide siding J,
provide crossover between 4 and 5 roads.
(WN44/1944)
Fri, 30 Aug 1946 Repeater provided for Post 4. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Mon, 12 Oct 1953 Whitfield line closed. (WN39/1953)
Mon, 13 Sep 1954 Post 1 (up home signal from Whitfield, lever D) abolished. (Waugh 1989, Locking Sketch,
WN38/1954)
Wed, 1 Dec 1954 Provide yellow in lieu of green lights in calling-on signals. (WN49/1954)
Tue, 15 May 1956 By this date, telegraph instrument removed. (WN20/1956)
Mon, 13 May 1957 Post 21 moved 26 yards further out. (Waugh 1989, WN Extracts)
Sat, 24 May 1958 Posts 19, 21 and 22 renewed, interlocking frame overhauled. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Sat, 7 Jun 1958 Fittings on Post 23 renewed. Repairs and renewals in signal box. (Waugh 1989, Victorian

Sun, 23 Jul 1961 Turntable road abolished, provide new turntable road on down
side of line, secured by Annett lock. Post 4 moved 200 feet further
out.
(WN31/1961)
Sun, 13 Aug 1961 Rerouting of rodding leads. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Sun, 17 Sep 1961 Provide overpass in lieu of level crossing and wigwags at Roy
Street.
(WN39/1961)
Sun, 1 Oct 1961 Post 9 renewed. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Sun, 8 Oct 1961 Points to cattle siding and turntable road motorised. (Waugh 1989, WN41/1961)
Mon, 13 Nov 1961 Templeton Street level crossing closed, provide underpass at
Rowan Street.
(WN48/1961)
Wed, 18 Jul 1962 Down distant post 2 moved 308 yards further out. (WN30/1962)
Tue, 12 Feb 1963 Provide illuminated flashing "2 tracks" sign at Sisely Avenue. (WN09/1963)
Tue, 10 Mar 1964 By this date, provide passenger platform on standard gauge line. (WN10/1964)
Sun, 27 Sep 1964 Pedestrian subway provided at Templeton Avenue. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)

Sun, 4 Jul 1965 All points and lockbars at down end of yard temporarily
disconnected account alterations to rod leads.
(Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Mon, 2 Aug 1965 Renewal of point and signal leads to down end of yard. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Thu, 11 May 1967 Lever 29 locked by 13 and 59 deleted as surplus. 49 released by
50 added. 49 locked by 46 and 48 deleted. 42, 47 and 57 locked by
49 deleted. 44 and 69 released by 50 deleted at Chief Traffic
Manager's request to ease shunting; note both signals require 49
which requires 50, so not clear what the practical impact of this
change is.
(RN388 Rev. C)
 Alterations to locking to facilitate shunting of trains. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Tue, 18 Jul 1967 Turntable siding and Post 4 abolished. (WN30/1967)
 Turntable siding and post 4B deleted. Disc 2 previously 33, disc 2
removed from post 9, lever 2 now works former disc 29 on post
9. Lever no.36 previously points, 22 and 23 previously signals.
Locking altered.
(RN388 Rev. D)
Tue, 2 Jan 1968 Crossover 21 abolished. Lever 14 now pilot. Levers C, 21 and 29
sleeved normal.
(Waugh 1989, Interlocking
Register)
Mon, 2 Dec 1968 Crossover between mainline and siding F abolished. Post 6
deleted.
(Waugh 1989, Locking Sketch,
WN50/1968)
 Crossover 12 and post 6 deleted. Post 9 previously shown with
home 3 above left-hand disc 29 and right-hand disc 2, now only
home 3 and left-hand disc 2. Locking altered.
(RN388 Rev. E)
Tue, 30 Jun 1970 Provide flashing lights at Sandford Street (143M 50C). (WN27/1970)
Thu, 4 Feb 1971 Renewal of wiring to down end of yard. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Tue, 1 Aug 1972 Points 57 and plunger 58 renewed. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Sun, 20 Jul 1975 Up starting signal post 1 moved 9 metres further in and converted
to light.
(WN30/1975)
Tue, 15 Feb 1977 By this date, oil siding, dock and straight connecting track
removed.
(WN07/1977)
Tue, 26 Feb 1980 Flashing lights at Shanley Street provided. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Thu, 5 Aug 1982 Provide flashing lights at Gravel Pits Road (229.073km) and
Taminick Road (225.640km).
(WN33/1982)
Mon, 4 Jun 1984 All signals on Posts 4 and 10 electrically lit. (Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Tue, 26 Jun 1984 Provide staff exchange box. (WN25/1984)
 Staff exchange box provided. (Waugh 1989, WN24/1984)
Tue, 27 Nov 1984 Provide boom barriers and traffic light coordination at Sisely
Avenue (233.087km). Post 38 over 8 relocated to down side of
level crossing.
(WN49/1984)
ARHS Melb LOG  #10 Wangaratta Tour Notes
Page 8 of 19 ARHS Melbourne Luncheon Outing Group  #10 Wangaratta
Date What was done? WN or WON Date
Fri, 19 Sep 1986 All signals on Posts 18, 20 and 23 electrically lit. (Waugh 1989, WN36/1986)
Thu, 4 Dec 1986 Switching facilities provided at Glenrowan; new long section is
Benalla "B" - Wangaratta.
(Waugh 1989, WN47/1988)
Tue, 18 Aug 1987 Trains may no longer be banked in the rear from Wangaratta to
Glenrowan.
(Waugh 1989, WN32/1987)
Thu, 10 Sep 1987 Bowser abolished, short section staff Wangaratta - Bowser
removed.
(Waugh 1989)
Wed, 17 Aug 1988 Up distant post 25 converted to motor operation. (WN33/1988)
 Up distant motorised. (Waugh 1989, WN33/1988)
Mon, 3 Apr 1989 Cattle siding abolished, disc post 9 and ground disc 3 abolished.
Levers B, 2 and 35 sleeved normal.
(WN13/1989)
 Cattle siding abolished. Discs B and 2 abolished. Points 35 spiked.
Standard gauge signal  AMT over 10  became ES7806; grade
crossing previously removed.
(Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Tue, 5 Sep 1989 Siding F abolished. Points 15D, 18 and 19U and lockbar 16
abolished. Post 10, disc on post 12 and left-hand disc post 13
abolished. Lever 16 now pilot, levers 8, 9, 20 and 26 sleeved
normal.
(WN36/1989)
 Siding F (former shunting siding) removed. Post 10 abolished. Disc
on Post 12 and left hand disc of Post 13 removed. Lockbar 156
abolished and lever 16 becomes pilot.
(Waugh 1989, Victorian
Railways Chronological Index)
Thu, 12 Mar 1992 Siding A abolished, top left-hand disc post 23 and post 18
abolished. Levers 55, 56, 61 and 64 sleeved normal.
(WN10/1992)
Tue, 25 Aug 1992 Down home signal post 20 moved 50 metres further out. (WN34/1992)
Wed, 26 Aug 1992 Points 47, 48, 49 and 50 abolished. Siding C and J and no.4 road
and dead-end extensions at down end of no.4 and 5 roads
abolished. No.s 5 and 6 roads renamed 4 and 5 respectively. 3
discs on post 15, post 19, post 21 and left-hand disc post 23
abolished. Provide new no.50 motorised points, mainline to No.3
road. Posts 17 and 23 moved 60 metres further out. Provide new
post 18 (1 disc, No.3 to mainline). Levers 39, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47,
48, 49, 51, 62, 63 and 68 all sleeved normal.
(WN34/1992)
Tue, 14 Sep 1993 By this date, electric staff to Benalla B and Springhurst abolished,
provide train order working Seymour - Wodonga. Establish as
train order crossing station. Up and down distant posts 2 and 25
fixed at caution, reversers on posts 4, 7, 8, 9, 17 and 23 out of
use, up home signal post 1 converted to non-track-cancelled.
(WN34/1993)
Tue, 21 Sep 1993 By this date, calling-on signals post 8 and 23 abolished. (WN35/1993)
Wangaratta BG
Line History
Tue, 28 Oct 1873 Line Opened Benalla - Wangaratta
Fri, 21 Nov 1873 Line Opened Wangaratta - Wodonga
Tue, 14 Mar 1899 Line Opened Wangaratta - Whitfield
Mon, 12 Oct 1953 Line Closed Wangaratta - Whitfield
Sun, 9 Nov 2008 Passenger Service Suspended Seymour - Albury (Replaced
with Coaches due to Upgrade
works)
Sun, 26 Jun 2011 Passenger Service Returned, now SG only. Seymour - Albury
Wangaratta GEB
Siding
146 ½ miles leads of Alumatta Siding.
Tue, 17th May 1966 Open for Traffic (WN20/1966)
Wangaratta Meat
Siding
Wed 21st Aug 1895 Signals & Interlocking Abolished , provide Annett Lock, Key
attached to Train for Glenrowan – Wangaratta Section Staff
(WN08/1895)
Fri, 26th, Mar 1897 Provide Tablet Lock in lieu of Annett Lock. (WN37/1897)
ARHS Melb LOG  #10 Wangaratta
Page 9 of 19 ARHS Melbourne Luncheon Outing Group  #10 Wangaratta
Strangely I can find no record of the SG Changes at Wangaratta, which must have happened from 1962 onwards?
No updates are available after the 21st of September 1993, that I can find anyway?